The following sanction is confirmed. 

Being found guilty on the abovementioned charges, the Respondent: 

[15.1] Be suspended from practice or being on the practicing or non-practicing roll for five 

years. 

[15.2] Will pay the fine in the amount of R15 000.00 (fifteen thousand rand) to the Legal 

Practice Council within 7 (seven) days of this hearing. 

[15.3] Shall facilitate the payment of R100 000.00 (one hundred thousand rand), which is held 

in trust at Honey Incorporated Attorneys to the Complainant, Mr. M Aroonslam.